LEE Arthur Henry

Born: 23 Oct 1883 Masterton, NZ

Died: 8 Mar 1963 (80) Foxton, NZ

Buried: Foxton, NZ, cemetery

Father: Henry Arthur (Leahy) 1859

Mother: Anne Amelia Bohee 1867 -1938 Tiro Tiro Rd
Step Father: Charles Moore 1910 - 1996 Tiro Tiro Rd
Married: 6 May 1905

RAND Violet Winifred Ethel Mary

Born: 11 Oct 1884 Foxton, NZ

Died: 18 Mar 1969 (85) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Foxton, NZ, cemetery

Father: Robert Cave 1851 - 1933 Foxton
Mother: Mary Ann Hazell 1846 - 1921 Foxton
Children:

Lee Robert Henry Arthur

Born: 4 Oct 1905 Shannon, NZ

Died: 14 Jul 1906 (1) Foxton

Buried: Foxton, NZ, cemetery

Lee Violet Annie Amelia (Dolly)

Born: 28 Feb 1907 Foxton, NZ

Died: 22 Dec 1991 (84) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: 31 Aug 1932

Shailer Albert George Frederick

Born: 29 Dec 1906 Palmerston Nth, NZ
Died: 7 Jun 1975 (71)

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Lee Thelma Winifred Elizabeth Florence

Born: 21 Feb 1910 Foxton, NZ

Died: 2 Feb 1978 (68) Foxton, NZ

Buried: Foxton, NZ, cemetery
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Married: 23 Mar 1940

Shailer Victor James (Vic)

Born: 8 May 1906 Palmerston Nth, NZ
Died: 5 Oct 2002 (96) Foxton, NZ

Buried: Foxton, NZ, cemetery

Lee Eunice Ethel

Born: 12 Nov 1914 Foxton, NZ

Died: 2 Dec 1980 (66) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Married: 18 Feb 1938

Nichol Thomas Cavell Connolly (Cav)
Born: 31 Oct 1915 Wellington, NZ
Died: 21 Jun 1999 (84) Wellington, NZ
Buried:

WW2, Private, NZ Medical Corp

Lee William Arthur

Born: 13 Sep 1916 Foxton, NZ
Died: 31 Dec 1942 (26) Foxton, NZ
Buried: Foxton, NZ, cemetery

Married: 13 Aug 1938 Foxton, NZ
Mail Doreen Millicent

Born: 27 Dec 1917 Auckland, NZ
Died: 18 Oct 2002 (85) Auckland, NZ
Buried:

Married: (2"%) 21 Apr 1945 Auckland, NZ
Pike Kenneth William

Born: 1 Apr 1914 Maine, USA
Died: 9 Jun 1973 (59) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Mangere cemetery, Auckland, NZ
Property:

Does not appear on any property lists
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Notes:

Father was a deserter off ship in Wellington under the name of

Leahy. Later disappeared from marriage (and never found by
Australian police) and eventually was divorced.

Electoral Rolls:

1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966

1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
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Arthur
Weraroa
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton

Albert

Oroua Downs
Oroua Downs
Foxton

Foxton

Foxton

Foxton

Foxton

Foxton
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Settler
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Driver
Labourer
Labourer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer

Railway Employee
Railway Employee

Violet
Weraroa
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton

Violet
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
PN
PN
PN
PN
PN
PN

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1969
1972
1978
1981

1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

1938
1941
1943
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Palmerston Nth Driver
Palmerston Nth Retired

Thomas

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Victor
Moutoa
Moutoa
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Napier

William
Foxton
Foxton

Cleaner
Cleaner
Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

Civil Servant
Civil Servant
Civil Servant
Civil Servant
Civil Servant
Civil Servant
Civil Servant
Retired

Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Textile Worker
Textile Worker
Textile Worker
Textile Worker
Textile Worker
Retired
Retired
Retired

Labourer
Labourer

PN
PN
PN
PN

Eunice
Wellington

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Thelma

Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton
Foxton

Doreen

Foxton

Married
Married
Widow
Widow

Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Widow



