# LEE Arthur Henry

Born: 23 Oct 1883 Masterton, NZ Died: 8 Mar 1963 (80) Foxton, NZ

Buried: Foxton, NZ, cemetery

Father: Henry Arthur (Leahy) 1859

Mother: Anne Amelia Bohee 1867 -1938 Tiro Tiro Rd Step Father: Charles Moore 1910 - 1996 Tiro Tiro Rd

Married: 6 May 1905

# RAND Violet Winifred Ethel Mary

Born: 11 Oct 1884 Foxton, NZ

Died: 18 Mar 1969 (85) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Foxton, NZ, cemetery

Father: Robert Cave 1851 – 1933 Foxton Mother: Mary Ann Hazell 1846 – 1921 Foxton

#### **Children:**

Lee Robert Henry Arthur

Born: 4 Oct 1905 Shannon, NZ

Died: 14 Jul 1906 (1) Foxton

Buried: Foxton, NZ, cemetery

Lee Violet Annie Amelia (Dolly)

Born: 28 Feb 1907 Foxton, NZ

Died: 22 Dec 1991 (84) Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: 31 Aug 1932

**Shailer** Albert George Frederick

Born: 29 Dec 1906 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Died: 7 Jun 1975 (71)

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Lee Thelma Winifred Elizabeth Florence

Born: 21 Feb 1910 Foxton, NZ Died: 2 Feb 1978 (68) Foxton, NZ

Buried: Foxton, NZ, cemetery

Married: 23 Mar 1940

**Shailer** Victor James (Vic)

Born: 8 May 1906 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Died: 5 Oct 2002 (96) Foxton, NZ

Buried: Foxton, NZ, cemetery

Lee Eunice Ethel

Born: 12 Nov 1914 Foxton, NZ Died: 2 Dec 1980 (66) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Married: 18 Feb 1938

Nichol Thomas Cavell Connolly (Cav)

Born: 31 Oct 1915 Wellington, NZ Died: 21 Jun 1999 (84) Wellington, NZ

**Buried:** 

WW2, Private, NZ Medical Corp

Lee William Arthur

Born: 13 Sep 1916 Foxton, NZ Died: 31 Dec 1942 (26) Foxton, NZ

Buried: Foxton, NZ, cemetery

Married: 13 Aug 1938 Foxton, NZ

Mail Doreen Millicent

Born: 27 Dec 1917 Auckland, NZ Died: 18 Oct 2002 (85) Auckland, NZ

**Buried:** 

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 21 Apr 1945 Auckland, NZ

Pike Kenneth William

Born: 1 Apr 1914 Maine, USA Died: 9 Jun 1973 (59) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Mangere cemetery, Auckland, NZ

# **Property:**

Does not appear on any property lists

### **Notes:**

Father was a deserter off ship in Wellington under the name of Leahy. Later disappeared from marriage (and never found by Australian police) and eventually was divorced.

### **Electoral Rolls:**

	Arthur		Violet	
1905	Weraroa	Settler	Weraroa	Married
1908	Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Married
1911	Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Married
1914	Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Married
1919	Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Married
1922	Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Married
1925	Foxton	Driver	Foxton	Married
1928	Foxton	Driver	Foxton	Married
1931	Foxton	Driver	Foxton	Married
1935	Foxton	Driver	Foxton	Married
1938	Foxton	Driver	Foxton	Married
1941	Foxton	Driver	Foxton	Married
1943	Foxton	Driver	Foxton	Married
1946	Foxton	Driver	Foxton	Married
1949	Foxton	Driver	Foxton	Married
1954	Foxton	Driver	Foxton	Married
1957	Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Married
1960	Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Married
1963			Foxton	Widow
1966			Foxton	Widow
	Albert	_	Violet	<b>-</b>
1928	Oroua Downs	Farmer	Foxton	Spinster
1931	Oroua Downs	Farmer	Foxton	Spinster
1935	Foxton	Farmer	Foxton	Married
1938	Foxton	Farmer	Foxton	Married
1941	Foxton	Farmer	Foxton	Married
1943	Foxton	Farmer	Foxton	Married
1946	Foxton	Farmer	Foxton	Married
1949	Foxton	Farmer	PN	Married
1954	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	PN	Married
1957	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	PN	Married
1960	Palmerston Nth	Labourer	PN	Married
1963	Palmerston Nth	Railway Employee	PN	Married
1966	Palmerston Nth	Railway Employee	PN	Married

1969 1972 1978 1981	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Driver Retired	P N P N P N P N	Married Married Widow Widow
	Thomas		Eunice	
1938	Wellington	Cleaner	Wellington	Married
1941	Wellington	Cleaner		
1943	Wellington	Clerk	Wellington	Married
1946	Wellington	Clerk	Wellington	Married
1949	Wellington	Clerk	Wellington	Married
1954	Wellington	Clerk	Wellington	Married
1957	Wellington	Civil Servant	Wellington	Married
1960	Wellington	Civil Servant	Wellington	Married
1963	Wellington	Civil Servant	Wellington	Married
1966	Wellington	Civil Servant	Wellington	Married
1969	Wellington	Civil Servant	Wellington	Married
1972	Wellington	Civil Servant	Wellington	Married
1978	Wellington	Civil Servant	Wellington	Married
1981	Wellington	Retired		
	Victor		Thelma	
1928	Moutoa	Labourer		
1931	Moutoa	Labourer	Foxton	Spinster
1935	Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Spinster
1938	Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Spinster
1941	Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Married
1943	Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Married
1946	Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Married
1949	Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Married
1954	Foxton	Labourer	Foxton	Married
1957	Foxton	Textile Worker	Foxton	Married
1960	Foxton	Textile Worker	Foxton	Married
1963	Foxton	Textile Worker	Foxton	Married
1966	Foxton	Textile Worker	Foxton	Married
1969	Foxton	Textile Worker	Foxton	Married
1972	Foxton	Retired	Foxton	Married
1978	Foxton	Retired		
1981	Napier	Retired		
	William		Doreen	
1938	Foxton	Labourer		
1941	Foxton	Labourer		
1943			Foxton	Widow